## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the "Standards for Planning, Design, Construction, and Reimbursement of Local Correctional Facilities", 6VAC15-81-100 requires that a resolution be submitted to the Board of Local and Regional Jails requesting approval of the Community Based Corrections Plan Needs Assessment and Planning Study and reimbursement for eligible construction expenses; and

**WHEREAS**, the Albemarle-Charlottesville Regional Jail Authority adopted and submitted the required resolution to the Board of Local and Regional Jails; and

**WHEREAS**, Moseley Architects has submitted a Community Based Corrections Plan Needs Assessment and Planning Study on behalf of the Albemarle-Charlottesville Regional Jail Authority for a jail expansion and renovation project as required by the Standards; and

**WHEREAS**, the total project budget estimate for this project is approximately \$49 million; and

**WHEREAS**, the Albemarle-Charlottesville Regional Jail Authority is eligible for reimbursement of eligible construction costs pursuant to Section 53.1-81 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE ALBEMARLE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, supports the request of the Albemarle-Charlottesville Regional Jail Authority that the Board of Local and Regional Jails gives its approval for the Community Based Corrections Plan Needs Assessment and Planning Study and funding for reimbursement of 25% of all eligible costs subsequent to Governor and General Assembly approval and funding relative to the expansion and renovation of existing space as identified in the Community Based Corrections Plan Planning Study submitted to the Board of Local and Regional Jails pursuant to Section 53.1-81 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended.

	Chair	_
Albemarle	County Board of Supervisors	
Date:		